

**Shyam Chander Paul Singh & others Versus Smt.
Nain Tara Paul Singh**

RSA No. 290 of 2012 a/w RSA No.303 of 2012

25.08.2022 Present: Mr. G.D. Verma, Sr. Advocate, with Mr. Romesh Verma, Advocate, for the appellants.

Mr. Neeraj Gupta, Sr. Advocate, with
Mr. Pranjal Munjal, Advocate, for the
respondent.

CMP No.11459 of 2022

By way of this application, a prayer has been made for early hearing of these appeals, *inter alia*, on the ground that the Civil Suit itself was filed in the year 1989 and it was heard for some time by this Court. Learned Senior Counsel appearing for the applicant further submits that the suit filed was for possession and there are concurrent findings as of now in favour of the plaintiff/ respondent.

In view of the averments made in the application, the same is allowed and disposed of and the matter is ordered to be listed for hearing hearing on **21.09.2022.**

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

August 25, 2022
(Rishi)